OP \$2140.00 5821009

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM644414

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement
SEQUENCE:	2

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Celator Pharmaceuticals, Inc.		05/05/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE
Jazz Pharmaceuticals Ireland Limited		05/05/2021	Limited Company: IRELAND
Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.		05/05/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	U.S. Bank National Association
Street Address:	100 Wall Street, Suite 600
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10005
Entity Type:	Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 85

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5821009	VYXEOS
Registration Number:	5350908	VYXEOS
Registration Number:	5409832	CELATOR
Registration Number:	3076711	
Registration Number:	3477170	COMBIPLEX
Registration Number:	5858787	
Registration Number:	2902272	FAZACLO
Registration Number:	3146363	FAZACLO (CLOZAPINE, USP) ORALLY DISINTEG
Registration Number:	5857817	SUNOSI
Registration Number:	2774178	1-866-XYREM88
Registration Number:	5733899	A DIFFERENT KIND OF TIRED
Registration Number:	5733900	A DIFFERENT KIND OF TIRED
Registration Number:	4997678	
Registration Number:	4997677	
Registration Number:	3342963	JAZZ
Registration Number:	5796064	JAZZ CARES
		TRADEMARK

900614439 REEL: 007288 FRAME: 0379

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5973800	JAZZ CARES
Registration Number:	5796065	JAZZ CARES MAKING A DIFFERENCE IN PATIEN
Registration Number:	5973801	JAZZ CARES MAKING A DIFFERENCE IN PATIEN
Registration Number:	3342964	JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS
Registration Number:	3425389	JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS
Registration Number:	3421517	JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS
Registration Number:	3439016	JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS
Registration Number:	3425390	JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS
Registration Number:	3434310	JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS
Registration Number:	3439279	JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS
Registration Number:	3375225	JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS
Registration Number:	3268952	JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS
Registration Number:	5071067	JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS
Registration Number:	3377357	JP JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS
Registration Number:	3439014	JP JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS
Registration Number:	3439015	JP JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS
Registration Number:	3452003	JP JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS
Registration Number:	3377363	JP JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS
Registration Number:	3377364	JP JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS
Registration Number:	3452137	JP JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS
Registration Number:	3478852	JP JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS
Registration Number:	3375227	JP JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS
Registration Number:	5076209	JP JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS
Registration Number:	3005004	JP
Registration Number:	3377358	JP
Registration Number:	3439090	JP
Registration Number:	3425438	JP
Registration Number:	3439091	JP
Registration Number:	3452038	JP
Registration Number:	3375148	JP
Registration Number:	3429679	JP
Registration Number:	3375224	JP
Registration Number:	3375226	JP
Registration Number:	5076210	JP
Registration Number:	5812079	JP JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS
Registration Number:	6077593	JP JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS
Registration Number:	5935365	JP JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS
Registration Number:	6133087	LIFE-CHANGING MEDICINES. REDEFINING POSS

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5439317	MORE THAN TIRED
Registration Number:	5439318	MORE THAN TIRED
Registration Number:	5439319	MORE THAN TIRED
Registration Number:	5439320	MORE THAN TIRED
Registration Number:	5439321	MORE THAN TIRED
Registration Number:	5439322	MORE THAN TIRED
Registration Number:	4552743	NARCOLEPSYLINK
Registration Number:	4539565	NARCOLEPSYLINK
Registration Number:	4539566	NARCOLEPSYLINK
Registration Number:	4576797	NARCOLEPSYLINK
Registration Number:	4552745	NARCOLEPSYLINK
Registration Number:	4544631	NARCOLEPSYLINK
Registration Number:	4544632	NARCOLEPSYLINK
Registration Number:	4581104	NARCOLEPSYLINK
Registration Number:	2249959	XYREM
Registration Number:	2860730	XYREM
Registration Number:	3112732	XYREM
Registration Number:	3162632	XYREM
Registration Number:	3162633	XYREM
Registration Number:	3162634	XYREM
Registration Number:	3162635	XYREM
Registration Number:	3162636	XYREM
Registration Number:	3309255	XYREM
Registration Number:	2472156	XYREM
Registration Number:	2423880	XYREM
Registration Number:	2952351	XYREM (SODIUM OXYBATE) ORAL SOLUTION CII
Registration Number:	5018872	XYREM CARECONNECT
Registration Number:	5078995	XYREM CARECONNECT
Registration Number:	2848521	XYREM PATIENT SUCCESS PROGRAM
Registration Number:	2867332	XYREM SUCCESS PROGRAM
Registration Number:	2860906	XYREM SUCCESS PROGRAM FOR PHYSICIANS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com, ECarrera@cahill.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite	e 125							
Address Line 4: Colu	mbus, OHIO 43219							
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elaine Carrera							
SIGNATURE:	/Elaine Carrera/							
DATE SIGNED:	05/05/2021							
Total Attachments: 8								
source=b012. Project Geneva - U.S. Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif								
source=b012. Project Geneva - U.S. Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=b012. Project Geneva - U.S. Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif								
source=b012. Project Geneva - U.S. Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif								
source=b012. Project Geneva - U.S. Tr	ademark Security Agreement#page4.tif							
source=b012. Project Geneva - U.S. Tr	ademark Security Agreement#page5.tif							
source=b012. Project Geneva - U.S. Tr	ademark Security Agreement#page6.tif							
source=b012. Project Geneva - U.S. Tr	ademark Security Agreement#page7.tif							
source=b012. Project Geneva - U.S. Tr	ademark Security Agreement#page8.tif							

Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of May 5, 2021 (this "Agreement"), made by CELATOR PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., a Delaware corporation, JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS IRELAND LIMITED, a limited company incorporated in Ireland, and JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., a Delaware corporation (each, a "Pledgor", collectively, the "Pledgors"), in favor of U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Trustee (as defined below).

Reference is made to the Collateral Agreement, dated as of May 5, 2021 (as amended, supplemented, increased, extended, renewed, refinanced, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), among JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY (the "Parent"), each Subsidiary Loan Party listed on the signature pages thereof and each other Subsidiary Loan Party that becomes a party thereto after the date thereof and U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as collateral trustee (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Collateral Trustee") for the Senior Lien Secured Parties (as defined therein). The parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. **Terms**. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Collateral Agreement. The rules of construction specified in Section 1.1(b) of the Collateral Agreement also apply to this Agreement.

SECTION 2. **Grant of Security Interest**. As security for the payment and performance, as applicable, in full of its Senior Lien Obligations, the Pledgors pursuant to the Collateral Agreement did, and hereby does, assign and pledge to the Collateral Trustee, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Senior Lien Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of such Pledgor's right, title and interest in, to and under any and all of the following assets now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Pledgor or in which such Pledgor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, but excluding any Excluded Property, the "**Trademark Collateral**"):

all Trademarks of the United States of America, including those listed on Schedule I;

SECTION 3. **Collateral Agreement**. The security interests granted to the Collateral Trustee herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Collateral Trustee pursuant to the Collateral Agreement. Each Pledgor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Trustee with respect to the Trademark Collateral are more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Collateral Agreement, the terms of the Collateral Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 4. **Counterparts**. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original but all of which when taken together shall constitute but one contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart to this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed original.

SECTION 5. Governing Law. THIS AGREEMENT AND ANY CLAIMS, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR CAUSES OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE) BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

CELATOR PHARMACEUTICALS INC.

By Alan Campion

Name: Alan Campion

Title: Chief Financial Officer and

Treasurer

JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS IRELAND LIMITED

By Patricia Car

-- DocuSigned by:

Name: Patricia Carr

Title: Director

JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

Renee Gala

By Renée Galá

Title: Executive Vice President and

Chief Financial Officer

DocuSigned by:

REEL: 007288 FRAME: 0384

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Trustee

Name; Christopher J. Grelf Title: Vice President

Schedule I to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

0386

<u>Trademarks</u>

Jazz Filatiliaceuticais, ilic.	Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.		Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.			Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.		Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Jazz Pharmaceuticals Ireland Limited		Jazz Pharmaceuticals Ireland Limited	Jazz Pharmaceuticals Ireland Limited	Jazz Pharmaceuticals Ireland Limited	Celator Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Owner									
JAZZ FHANMACEU IICALS	JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS	JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS	JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS	JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS	ONE PATIENT AT A TIME & Design	DIFFERENCE IN PATIENTS' LIVES,	JAZZ CARES MAKING A	ONE PATIENT AT A TIME & Design	DIFFERENCE IN PATIENTS' LIVES,	JAZZ CARES MAKING A	JAZZ CARES	JAZZ CARES	JAZZ	DESIGN ONLY	DESIGN ONLY	A DIFFERENT KIND OF TIRED & Design	A DIFFERENT KIND OF TIRED	1-866-XYREM88	SUNOSI	& Design	DISINTEGRATING TABLETS (Stylized)	FAZACLO	Abstract Bird Design	COMBIPLEX	DESIGN ONLY	CELATOR	VYXEOS	VYXEOS	Mark Name
///113,362	77/115,381	77/115,380	77/115,372	77/113,911		88/123,657			88/123,655		88/123,651	88/123,644	77/113,899	86/827,719	86/827,731	88/127,684	88/127,679	78/147,989	87/151,190		78/411,481	78/170,707	88/160,096	76/977,901	78/609,691	86/322,880	86/460,047	88/265,407	Application Number
2/23/07	2/23/07	2/23/07	2/23/07	2/22/07		9/19/18			9/19/18		9/19/18	9/19/18	2/22/07	11/20/15	11/20/15	9/21/18	9/21/18	7/26/02	8/25/16		4/30/04	10/3/02	10/18/18	5/2/03	4/15/05	6/27/14	11/20/14	1/17/19	Application Date
3423390	3439016	3421517	3425389	3342964		5973801			5796065		5973800	5796064	3342963	4997677	4997678	5733900	5733899	2774178	5857817		3146363	2902272	5858787	3477170	3076711	5409832	5350908	5821009	Registration Number
3/13/06	5/13/08	5/6/08	5/13/08	11/27/07		1/28/20			7/2/19		1/28/20	7/2/19	11/27/07	7/12/16	7/12/16	4/23/19	4/23/19	10/14/03	9/10/19		9/19/06	11/9/04	9/10/19	7/29/08	4/4/06	2/27/18	12/5/17	7/30/19	Registration Date
CO.	SO	US	US	US		US			US		US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US		US R	US	US :	US TF 00	US RA	US D 288	US EN	US (A)	Count K

Application Registration Date Number 4/9/07 3434310 4/9/07 3439279 4/9/07 3375225 3/24/03 3268952 6/12/15 5071067 2/22/07 3377357 2/23/07 3439014 2/23/07 3439015

						38
Owner	Mark Name	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Country: 03
Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	JP (Stylized) (Color)	77/152,444	4/9/07	3375224	1/29/08	US / IE
Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	JP (Stylized) (Color)	77/152,449	4/9/07	3375226	1/29/08	US RI AN
Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	JP (Stylized) (Color)	86/661,343	6/12/15	5076210	11/8/16	US /A
Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	JP JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS (Stylized) & Design	88/223,192	12/10/18	5812079	7/23/19	US DEN 88 F
Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	JP JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS (Stylized) & Design	88/223,215	12/10/18	6077593	6/16/20	US TRA 0072
Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	JP JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS (Stylized) & Design	88/223,219	12/10/18	5935365	12/17/19	US L:
Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	LIFE-CHANGING MEDICINES. REDEFINING POSSIBILITIES.	88/279,737	1/28/19	6133087	8/25/20	US RE
Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	MORE THAN TIRED	87/311,025	1/23/17	5439317	4/3/18	US
Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	MORE THAN TIRED	87/311,027	1/23/17	5439318	4/3/18	US
Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	MORE THAN TIRED	87/311,030	1/23/17	5439319	4/3/18	US
Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	MORE THAN TIRED (Stylized) & Design	87/311,031	1/23/17	5439320	4/3/18	US
Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	MORE THAN TIRED (stylized) & Design	87/311,032	1/23/17	5439321	4/3/18	US
Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	MORE THAN TIRED (Stylized) & Design	87/311,036	1/23/17	5439322	4/3/18	US
Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	NARCOLEPSYLINK	85/869,421	3/7/13	4552743	6/17/14	US
Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	NARCOLEPSYLINK	85/869,424	3/7/13	4539565	5/27/14	US
Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	NARCOLEPSYLINK	85/869,425	3/7/13	4539566	5/27/14	US
Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	NARCOLEPSYLINK	85/869,439	3/7/13	4576797	7/29/14	US
Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	NARCOLEPSYLINK & Design	85/869,733	3/7/13	4552745	6/17/14	US
Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	NARCOLEPSYLINK & Design	85/869,743	3/7/13	4544631	6/3/14	US
Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	NARCOLEPSYLINK & Design	85/869,749	3/7/13	4544632	6/3/14	US
Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	NARCOLEPSYLINK & Design	85/869,756	3/7/13	4581104	8/5/14	US
Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	XYREM	75/123,252	6/21/96	2249959	6/1/99	US
Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	XYREM	76/327,130	10/17/01	2860730	7/6/04	US
Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	XYREM	78/400,994	4/13/04	3112732	7/4/06	US
Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	XYREM	78/769,619	12/8/05	3162632	10/24/06	US
Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	XYREM	78/769,623	12/8/05	3162633	10/24/06	US
Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	XYREM	78/769,626	12/8/05	3162634	10/24/06	US

Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	Owner	
XYREM SUCCESS PROGRAM FOR PHYSICIANS	XYREM SUCCESS PROGRAM	PROGRAM NYREM PATIENT SUCCESS	XYREM CARECONNECT (Stylized) & Design (Color)	XYREM CARECONNECT	XYREM (SODIUM OXYBATE) ORAL SOLUTION CIII & Design	XYREM & Design (Color)	XYREM & Design	XYREM	XYREM	XYREM	Mark Name	
76/412,894	76/397,391	76/412,893	86/673,318	86/643,546	76/427,104	75/577,530	75/701,032	78/769,796	78/769,631	78/769,629	Application Number	
5/28/02	4/18/02	5/28/02	6/24/15	5/28/15	7/2/02	10/27/98	10/27/98	12/8/05	12/8/05	12/8/05	Application Date	
2860906	2867332	2848521	5078995	5018872	2952351	2423880	2472156	3309255	3162636	3162635	Registration Number	
7/6/04	7/27/04	6/1/04	11/8/16	8/9/16	5/17/05	1/23/01	7/24/01	10/9/07	10/24/06	10/24/06	Registration Date	
US	US	US	US REEI	us :	US TRA 0072	US D	US EN	US (A	US RI AN	US K /E	Country 038	9